
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 18 October 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 7 October 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, Baily, 
Brossard, Burrows, Harrison, Mrs Shillcock and Thompson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 
Councillors Beadsley, Mrs Beadsley, Edger, Mrs Fleming, Kensall, Osborne and Ms Wilson 
Co-opted Representatives 
Vacancy 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 7 October 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 17 June 2010.  
 

1 - 4 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Co-option on to Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel   

 To consider the co-option of Mr Terry Pearce of the Local Involvement 
Network on to the Panel.  
 

5 - 6 

6. 'Equality And Excellence: Liberating the NHS'   

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire 
East on the implications on the health economy of the Government’s 
White Paper ‘Equality And Excellence: Liberating the NHS’.  
 

 

7. Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust   

 To meet the Chief Executive of Royal Berkshire NHS Trust, Mr Edward 
Donald, with particular reference to the Royal Berkshire Hospital’s 
services to residents of Bracknell Forest and the cancer and renal 
services facility under construction at Brants Bridge.  
 

7 - 26 

8. Consultation on Mental Health Inpatient Facilities   

 To note the correspondence with the Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust concerning the public consultation on mental health 
in-patient facilities serving the east of Berkshire and to consider the 
Panel’s response to the consultation.  
 

27 - 56 



 

 

9. Health Overview and Scrutiny Protocol   

 To note the updated Health Overview and Scrutiny Protocol, recently 
agreed with the Chief Executives of all the principal NHS organisations 
serving Bracknell Forest.  
 

57 - 64 

10. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Minutes  

 

 To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint East Berkshire 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 16 June 2010.   
 

65 - 72 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Bi-Annual Progress Report   

 To note the bi-annual progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

73 - 84 

12. Work Programme 2001/12   

 To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2011/12.  
 

85 - 88 

13. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next scheduled meeting of the Panel will be held at 7.30pm on 10 
February 2011  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JUNE 2010 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Brossard, 
Mrs Shillcock and Thompson 
 
Also Present: 
Nancy Barber, Director of Berkshire East Community Health Services 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
Phillipa Slinger, Chief Executive, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mary Purnell and David Williams 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
On the proposition of Councillor Virgo, seconded by Councillor Thompson it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Leake be elected as Chairman of the Panel for the 
municipal year 2010/2011. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
On the proposition of Councillor Leake, seconded by Councillor Baily it was  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Virgo be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the 
municipal year 2010/11. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2010 be approved as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
Under item 49 of the minutes, the Chief Executive, Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust, reported that the Trust Board had considered options for the Trust, 
and a final decision on public consultation for the transformation of services was 
awaited.  A draft document would be available for viewing by the end of June, and the 
Trust welcomed informal views by the end of June. It was proposed to consult for four 
months.  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny suggested that Panel members might want to 
meet to look at draft proposals from Ms Slinger before the end of July, and it was 
agreed to meet on Wednesday 21 July at 10.30 am to discuss the consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 

The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the transport survey had been 
circulated to members of this Panel, and indicated that all actions outlined in the 
minutes had been completed.  
 
A report from the Chief Executive of Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals 
regarding site moves had been circulated to members of the Panel.  
 
The Transforming Community Health Services update was on this meeting’s agenda, 
as was an item on Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies.  
 
On the Bracknell Healthspace Working Group, the Chairman and Vice Chairman  had 
attended an introductory meeting with the new Chief Executive of the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital.  
 
The private member’s bill mentioned in item 53 of the minutes had not progressed 
through Parliament, so there was no extension at present to the powers of Overview 
and Scrutiny. 
 
The Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel had met on 16 June, 
and Bracknell Forest Council had assumed the support of this Panel for the rest of 
the municipal year. 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

6. Co-option onto the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
The Chairman advised the meeting that the proposed co-optee to the Panel was not 
present, so this item was deferred to the next meeting. 

7. Transfer of Community Health Services  
Nancy Barber, Berkshire East Primary Care Trust, and Philippa Slinger, Berkshire 
Healthcare Trust jointly presented the report in the absence of David Williams, 
Director of Locality Commissioning, Berkshire East PCT. 
 
The Chairman indicated that Ms Barber, representing the PCT, was receptor of 
commissioned services as well as a provider of the service. Ms Slinger was similarly 
involved in commissioning the Berkshire Healthcare Trust to take on the community 
health service function. 
 
The Panel heard that Berkshire East Community Health Services was in the process 
of being externalised. PCT commissioners could no longer be providers of care, and 
within very short timescales were required to transfer the provision work to another 
provider. This had required a Board decision by 22 March 2010, followed by sign off 
to the new provider (Berkshire Healthcare Trust) by mid-July, followed by a 
monitoring process from 1
[...]
fied at paragraphs 5.6 and 5.7 of the 
report, the report be allowed to go forward with the remaining recommendations. The 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 
notified of what had been agreed. 

9. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny introduced the minutes of the 30 March meeting 
telling the Panel that there were many recurring items brought to the meeting. There 
had been concern expressed about the Next Generation Care programme. An update 
on the PCT budget would be brought to the October meeting of that Committee. 
 
He also gave a verbal update on the meeting held the previous evening, 16 June. 
There had been a presentation on health inequalities. The Chief Executive of 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals Trust had given an update on the 
Turnaround Plan, including planned redundancies. The Trust were running under a 
conditional operating licence from the CQC. 

10. Report containing exempt information: Bracknell Healthspace  
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny introduced the exempt report concerning 
Bracknell Healthspace. He reminded the Panel that previously a Working Group had 
been formed to review this project. They had produced a report which was finalised 
and agreed by the Panel between meetings and by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission in January 2010. Members decided to delay publication of the report, 
and this was now being reviewed. 
 
Planning permission had not yet been sought for the Bracknell Healthspace, so Cllr 
Leake had sent a letter to the PCT asking for the Chief Executive’s views on the 
latest position on publication, but no response had been received to date. The Panel 
agreed that the Chairman should continue to ascertain the current position. Glyn 
Jones reminded the meeting that Dr Llewellyn would be attending the Commission 
meeting in July. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chairman seek a meeting as necessary with the Chief 
Executive of Berkshire East PCT, the Executive member and the Chief Planning 
Officer to establish the current position of the Bracknell Healthspace project. 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The will be an extra meeting of the Panel on Wednesday 21 July at 10.30 am to 
discuss the mental health in-patient facilities consultation draft. 
 
The next meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place on 
Thursday 7 October 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
7 OCTOBER 2010 

 
 

CO-OPTION ONTO THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
Head of Overview and Scrutiny 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Panel to co-opt onto the 

Panel Mr Terry Pearce from the Bracknell Forest Local Involvement Network. 
 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
2.1 Co-opts Mr Terry Pearce as a non-voting member; 
2.2 Conveys its thanks to Mrs Isabel Mattick for her long service to Overview and 

Scrutiny at Bracknell Forest. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution stipulates that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

appoints members of Overview and Scrutiny Panels, and that the Commission and 
the Panels are entitled to appoint non-voting co-optees to O&S Panels. 

 
3.2 In recent years, the O&S Commission has determined to have a co-optee to the 

Health O&S Panel from the Patient and Public Involvement Forum, latterly the Local 
Involvement Network (LINK), and has appointed Mrs Isabel Mattick as a co-optee. On 
24 March 2010, the Chair of the Bracknell Forest LINK advised officers that the LINK 
Steering Group had nominated Mr Terry Pearce, replacing Mrs Isabel Mattick. 
Consequently, at the annual meeting of Council and the O&S Commission on 12 
May 2010, the co-optee position on the Health O&S Panel was shown as being 
vacant. 

 
3.3 This report was put forward to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel at its 

meeting on 17 June 2010,
[...]
 
ref

err
al

•
98

% 
of 

pe
op

le 
are

 se
en

 an
d d

isc
ha

rge
d f

orm
 A&

E i
n 4

 
hrs

 

26



 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
7 OCTOBER 2010 

 
 

CONSULTATION ON MENTAL HEALTH INPATIENT FACILITIES  
Head of Overview and Scrutiny 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust has issued a consultation on mental 

health inpatient facilities serving east Berkshire. The Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel offered views on the approach to the consultation, it is to receive a presentation 
on it, and the Panel has the opportunity to respond to the consultation.  

 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
2.1 Notes the correspondence with the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

concerning the public consultation, at Appendices 1 and 2. 
2.2 Considers the Panel’s response to the consultation. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Panel was invited to comment on the approach planned by the Berkshire 

Healthcare Trust to the consultation. This was considered at an informal meeting of 
the Panel on 21 July, and the Panel Chairman subsequently wrote to the Trust on 23 
July (Appendix 1). The Trust responded on 30 July (Appendix 2). 

 
3.2 The Panel is to receive a presentation by the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 

Trust, concerning the consultation on mental health inpatient facilities. The 
consultation document is attached. 

 
3.3 The specific questions posed by the Trust are reproduced in Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
08 Berks Healthcare Consultn cover report

Agenda Item 8

27



 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Philippa Slinger  
Chief Executive  
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Trust 
Fitzwilliam House 
(2nd/3rd Floors) 
Skimped Hill Lane 
Bracknell 
RG12 1LD 
 
23rd July 2010 
 
 
Dear Philippa, 
 
 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON
[...]
to the majority of our service users?

base?

requirements?

the taxpayer?

54



Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust - Public consultation on mental health inpatient facilities serving the East of Berkshire  15  

The final decision

The Trust Board hopes to announce its decision 
by February 2011. Should there be a delay in 
announcing the decision, this will be posted on 
the Trust website.

In addition, notices announcing the decision 
will be placed in the local media and on the 
Trust website www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/
publicconsultation.

Thank you for taking the time to read and 
comment on this public consultation document. 

This document is also available in Urdu, Polish 
and Punjabi.
 
To download any of these translated versions 
please go to: 

www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/
publicconsultation

!!!!"!"#!!$!!%!#!"!!!!"&!'!()
!*!!"#!#!'

Niniejszy dokument dostępny jest 
również w jęzku urdu, polskim i 
punjabi. 

ieh prcf pMjfbI, AurdU qy poilÈ ivc vI imÜdf hY. 
ienHF coN iksy vI bolI c prcf zfAUnloz krnf hoey,
qF ies vYWbsfeIt qoN kIqf jf skdf hY: 

www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/
publicconsultation

www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/
publicconsultation

www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/
publicconsultation

Wersję w każdym z tych języków 
można uzyskać klikając poniżej 

55



56



 
 HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

7 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 
Head of Overview and Scrutiny 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Panel to note the 

revised Health Service Scrutiny Code of Practice and Protocol for Bracknell 
Forest, which has been agreed with the Chief Executives of the six principal 
NHS organisations serving Bracknell Forest residents, and the Council’s 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health . 

 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
2.1 Notes the revised Health Service Scrutiny Code of Practice and 

Protocol, particularly the obligations on Members. 
2.2 Notes the complimentary feedback from NHS partners. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Department of Health recommends that local authorities have a recorded 

agreement with NHS organisations setting out the shared principles for Health 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S). The Council had agreed a protocol document 
some years earlier, but this had become significantly out of date and it had 
been agreed with only three NHS organisations.   

 
3.2 The O&S Officer team worked with the Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health to update and strengthen the protocol, and with the approval of the 
Chairman of the Health O&S Panel, also the Chairman of the O&S 
Commission, the Protocol attached to this report was subsequently agreed 
with minor amendments with the Chief Executives of all six principal NHS 
organisations serving Bracknell Forest residents. 

 
3.3 In their responses to our approach on the Protocol, the Chief Executives 

made some complimentary remarks: 
 

'I am very happy to sign up to the requirements.....I welcome the 
opportunity to work closely with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
ensure we are listening and responding to our local community' 
(CEO Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
'I am very happy to sign this on behalf of the Trust' (CEO 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
'I confirm our agreement to support the ...Protocol....We would 
welcome the opportunity to discuss issues of common interest with 
you. I look forward to developing a healthy relationship' (CEO, 
Frimley Park Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
 

Agenda Item 9

57



 
 'I have read the document and am quite satisfied and comfortable 

with its content' (CEO, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust) 

 
'I have now reviewed the code of practice that you sent through.  It 
is the only one I have seen and as you know SCAS covers an area 
with quite a number of HOSCs.  It is an extremely helpful and 
welcome do
[...]
ers  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meadowcroft and Walsh.  
 
The Panel noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 
Councillor Mrs Endacott for Councillor Meadowcroft.  

43. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

44. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

45. Co-options to the Joint Committee  
RESOLVED that Madeline Diver (Bracknell Forest LINk), Jacky Flynn (Slough LINk) 
and Councillor Meares (Runnymead Borough Council) be appointed co-optees of the 
Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2010/11. 
 
The Committee noted that a representative from Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead LINk would be sought and confirmed at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

46. Minutes and Matters Arising  
Resolved that the minutes of the last Committee meeting held on 30 March, 2010 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the addition of an indication that Councillor 
Leake was in the chair for the meeting.  

47. Director of Public Health  
Dr. Riordon, the Director of Public Health, NHS Berkshire East gave a presentation 
on key health inequalities and other issues for Berkshire east, and an update on the 
plans for producing the updated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
NHS Berkshire East modelling had shown that over the next 5-10 years there would 
be a significant increase in older people in the population, particularly in Bracknell 
Forest, which would result in increased pressure on health and social care services 
and carers. There would be an increase in long term health conditions, mental health 
problems and a significant rise in dementia. 
 
A new national measure ‘all age all cause mortality’ had been introduced to show 
how PCTs and LAs were tackling inequalities. Evidence had shown that the most 
effective way to achieve a 1 year increase in life expectancy and to narrow the gap 
between the worst and best 
[...]
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

7 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this report is to invite Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel to consider and suggest review items for the Panel’s draft indicative work 
programme for 2011/12, which is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  The indicative 
work programme will be included in the 2010/11 Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny 
and will be adopted by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission having formally consulted 
the Corporate Management Team and the Executive thereon, as required by the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel considers the draft indicative work 
programme for 2011/12. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2009-10 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

85



Appendix 1 
 

Draft Work Programme for Health Overview and Scrutiny in 2011/12 
 

 
The work programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2011/12 is aimed at maintaining a strategic and 
coordinated work programme based on major areas of Council and partner organisations’ activity, 
of direct and significant interest to residents.  The programme incorporates the routine, on-going 
work of Overview and Scrutiny and the completion of reviews currently underway.  It proposes a 
limited number of new Overview and Scrutiny reviews which are seen to be timely, relevant, 
significant and likely to add value. 
 
The Workplan for the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is determined 
separately by that Committee. 
 
 
 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
1. Monitoring the implementation of the major changes from the 2010 NHS White 

Paper 
 
This monitoring will cover in particular (and subject to legislation): the transfer of the 
Public Health responsibilities from the PCT to the Council; the creation of the GP 
Consortium, Local HealthWatch and the new Health and Wellbeing Board;   and 
establishing the new arrangements for Health Overview and Scrutiny.    
 

2. In conjunction with the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, monitoring the performance and budget of the Berkshire East PCT 
and the NHS trusts serving Bracknell Forest 
 
This will include: the linkage with the Operating Framework and the national NHS 
priorities set by the Department of Health; the progress of health service providers on 
infection-control, particularly in relation to MRSA and C Difficile; the transfer of 
Community Health Services; and the financial position of Heatherwood and Wexham 
Park Hospitals Trust. 
 

3. Responding to NHS Consultations 
 
The Health O&S Panel is a statutory consultee for any substantial variation in NHS 
services affecting the Borough, and usually up to 3-5 consultations occur each year.  
 

Future Reviews 
4. The New NHS Constitution  

 
To review the implementation by NHS organisations of the new NHS Constitution, 
which brings together a number of rights, pledges and responsibilities for staff and 
patients.   
 

86



5. New Health Facilities in Bracknell  
 
As a follow-up to the 2010 O&S report on the Bracknell Healthspace, to review the 
provision of health services from the new Healthspace also the Brant’s Bridge centre 
for cancer and renal services. 
 

 
 
Note - This programme may need to be amended to meet new requirements arising during the 
year. 
 

87



88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	5 Co-option on to Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	7 Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust
	8 Consultation on Mental Health Inpatient Facilities
	08 Healthcare Trust Consultation

	9 Health Overview and Scrutiny Protocol
	10 Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Bi-Annual Progress Report
	12 Work Programme 2001/12



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
7 OCTOBER 2010 
7.30  - 9.25 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Brossard, Harrison, 
Mrs Shillcock and Thompson 
 
In Attendance: 
Edward Donald, Royal Berkshire NHS Trust 
Dr Richard Brown, Royal Berkshire NHS Trust 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr Lise Llewellyn, NHS Berkshire East 
Mary Purnell, NHS Berkshire East  
David Townsend, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Burrows 

 

12. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Co-option on to Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
The Chairman stated that Mr Terry Pearce had signed his agreement to the Members 
Code of Conduct. The Panel agreed that Mr Terry Pearce of the Bracknell Forest 
LINK be co-opted in a non-voting capacity to the membership of the Panel for the 
remainder of the municipal year. The Panel also agreed to convey its thanks to Mrs 
Mattick for her long service to Overview and Scrutiny.  

15. 'Equality And Excellence: Liberating the NHS'  
The Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire East, Dr Llewellyn, gave a presentation to the 
Panel on the implications of the Government’s White Paper ‘Equality And Excellence: 
Liberating The NHS’. She reported that the White Paper had generated lots of media 
and public interest. The vision was that the proposals would lead to refocusing the 
NHS to patients and carers. Another White Paper on adult social care was expected 
in December. 
 
The proposals included the abolition of Primary Care Trusts and the Strategic Health 
Authorities. These organisations would be replaced by a GP consortia and a National 
Commissioning Body, with the public health function transferring to local authorities. 



This would mean that a consortia of practices working in partnership with local 
authorities and communities would be responsible for commissioning the majority of 
services. Much commissioning would be GP led and GP’s would receive a 
management allowance. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that this was the most radical change that the NHS had 
been through and that the financial challenge would be great. During the transition 
period it was important that patients continued to be the priority and that important 
projects such as the Bracknell Healthspace were delivered. The PCT would continue 
to keep the Panel informed throughout the transition, as the GP Consortia 
progressively took over.  
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Executive reported that five GP areas 
operated across Berkshire East and that staff were already being delegated to work 
towards geographical cover, to ensure that services were comprehensively delivered. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that she felt confident that there was clinical buy-in for 
the changes that needed to be implemented over the next two years. In 2013, the GP 
commissioning bodies would become legal entities. She reported that GP’s, as 
independent contractors, had some freedom to decide on their involvement with the 
emerging GP Consortia. All GP’s in Bracknell Forest had formed a social enterprise 
and the PCT was in discussion with them as well as loaning some of their staff. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Executive confirmed that any 
programmes or resources tied to Public Health would be transferred to local 
authorities. In addition, it was possible that some members of the current Public 
Health team may also be transferred to the local authorities in East Berkshire. 
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that the Panel had held an informal 
meeting to consider their response to the White Paper proposals, this meeting had 
been facilitated by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health and the Interim Head 
of Commissioning. The feedback from this meeting was then taken to an officer 
working group and this culminated in an officer draft response, which incorporated 
the views of Panel members. This response had been sent to the Executive for 
consideration, following this it would be sent to the Department of Health. 

16. Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust  
The Chief Executive of Royal Berkshire NHS Trust, Edward Donald and Dr Richard 
Brown, delivered a presentation on Royal Berkshire Hospital’s services to residents 
of Bracknell Forest and the cancer and renal services facility under construction at 
Brants Bridge. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that in line with the NHS Constitution’s commitment to 
making improvements, their vision was to deliver the best possible patient experience 
and that services be patient focussed. He reported that there were challenging times 
ahead for the Trust financially, as 20% efficiency savings needed to be made. ‘Bed 
blocking’ was an issue in that regard, though the Trust experienced very few delayed 
discharges of Bracknell Forest patients. 
 
It was reported that the Royal Berkshire Clinic would be opening from the end of May 
2011, the services offered at the clinic at the first stage would include: Radiotherapy, 
Renal Dialysis, Diagnostic Imaging, Chemotherapy and Opthalmology. The cancer 
radiotherapy treatment services had been developed in collaboration with the 
University of Pittsburgh, an international leader in the field. These services would 
complement those offered at the Bracknell Healthspace. In terms of the second stage 



of development, the Trust was in discussions with a number of private health 
suppliers who had expressed interest in using the top floor for some of their services 
later in 2011 or 2012.   
 
Referrals to the clinic would be made through GP’s. The building incorporated a bed 
lift and no overnight stays were provided for. 

17. Consultation on Mental Health Inpatient Facilities  
The Panel viewed a DVD which detailed the consultation process for mental health 
inpatient facilities in East Berkshire, introduced by David Townsend from the 
Berkshire Healthcare Trust. The DVD illustrated the three possible options that could 
be taken to secure the future of mental health inpatient facilities in the region. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the earlier correspondence with the Trust over the 
planned methodology for the consultation. The Chairman informed the Panel that at 
its meeting on 6 October, the Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committee had been 
unable to reach any consensus on any of the three options, in order to submit a joint 
response to the consultation. Informally, it was reported that it was likely that Slough 
Borough Council would favour Option 3, whilst the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead was likely to favour either Option 2 or 3. It had been agreed that each 
local authority would therefore make an individual response to the consultation. 
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that at an informal meeting of the Health 
O&S Panel had indicated that Option 1 would be favoured, however members had 
some concerns around transport arrangements. There were particular concerns for 
the elderly and those that did not have their own transport. The Chairman drew 
attention to the major issue, that the great majority of patients received outpatient 
mental health services and it would be wrong to divert resources from outpatients to 
pay for more expensive solutions to the needs of outpatients. 
 
It was reported that the Chief Executive of the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust had confirmed that there would be £100,000 a year available to fund a transport 
scheme. This funding would increase with inflation year on year. It had not yet been 
confirmed how this funding would be used. Members agreed that the Panel’s 
consultation response should highlight their concerns over transport. 
 
The Panel agreed that they wished to support Option 1, with reservations and that 
this be conveyed in the consultation response.  
 
The Chairman reported that the Head of Overview and Scrutiny would draft a 
response that would be circulated to members of the Committee. Once this response 
was agreed, it would be submitted. The Chairman reminded members that they could 
also submit individual responses to the consultation if they wished.   

18. Health Overview and Scrutiny Protocol  
The Panel noted the revised Health Service Scrutiny Code of Practice and Protocol, 
particularly the obligations on Members. The Panel also noted the complimentary 
feedback from NHS partners and thanked the Head of Overview and Scrutiny for the 
initiative to update the protocol and the report.   

19. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
The Panel noted the draft minutes of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 16 June 2010.  



20. Overview and Scrutiny Bi-Annual Progress Report  
The Panel noted the bi-annual overview and scrutiny progress report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive. The Head of Overview & Scrutiny drew members attention to 
paragraph 3.3 in the report and stated that regrettably it seemed probable that it 
would not be possible to continue with the scrutiny of the Bracknell Forest 
Partnership due to resource pressures.  

21. Work Programme 2001/12  
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that the O&S Commission Chairman had 
requested that each Panel Chairman consider what work they would like to do for the 
2011/12 municipal year, in order for this to be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission for inclusion in the annual report of Overview and Scrutiny to be 
put before Council in the Spring. He reported that officer resources to support 
working groups were limited. 
 
Members agreed that the indicative work plan should be used on a provisional basis, 
pending the outcome of the major changes in the NHS White Paper. The Panel might 
decide in the future to carry out a review of the new Health centres once the services 
were up and running. 

22. Date of Next Meeting  
10 February 2011. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN


